

ORIGINAL

No. 21-1249

In the Supreme Court of the United
States

JOHN CASSIDY

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

John Cassidy
15903 Cottage Ivy Cir
Tomball, Texas 77377
cassidyj@outlook.com
1+(713)-425-9103

FILED
MAR 01 2022
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

RECEIVED
MAR -4 2022
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....i
Parties to Proceedings.....ii
Statement of Related Proceedings.....ii
Index of Appendices.....v
Table of Authorities Cited.....vii
Opinions..... 1
Jurisdiction.....1
Constitutional Provisions & Statutes.....2
Statement of the Case.....3
Reasons for Granting the Petition
I. This petition must be granted to affirm that *no state* can enforce its state gun licensing scheme against a new resident owning prior lawfully acquired firearms inside their home. That is: simple possession of lawfully acquired firearms by a qualified and new resident in their new home is protected by The Second Amendment. OR in the least restrictive means new resident surrenders arms in question to avert felony prosecution. A new resident's actual ability to obtain the state gun license in question MUST be a mitigating factor when the alternative is a felony conviction triggering a lifetime ban on exercise of constitutionally protected conduct which burdens 'core' in home possession.....7

II. This Court needs to address Massachusetts's gun licensing scheme for new residents as it is impossible to comply with. The law cannot be complied with. A contemporary lens allows discretionary application and enforcement by government officials who disagree or find private ownership of firearms 'an unpopular exercise' of a fundamental right. SUBJECTIVE application of licensing laws, punishing citizens for prior legal conduct, and misinterpreting constitutional safeguards under guise of public safety and comparing lawful, legal gun owners to felonious criminals such as drug dealers, robbers, rapists, and drunks are not analogous arguments to support enforcement of the licensing scheme against new residents and legal arms.....19

Conclusion.....33

APPENDIX INDEX

Appendix A. Cassidy's docket record FAR28644 and denial 2/11/22;1a

Appendix B. Opinion of Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts, *Commonwealth v. Cassidy*, 479 Mass. 527(2018);.....7a

Appendix C. Opinion of Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts, *Commonwealth v. Harris*, 481 Mass. 767(2019);.....30a

Appendix D. Hunter's Education Course dated 9/2000 for John Cassidy & Local Massachusetts Approved Gun Classes dated 8/2011 for John Cassidy along with Notary Public for John Cassidy;.....57a

Appendix E. Records Request for new residents dated 5/2011, state response 5/2011, Re-request dated 8/2011, and third request under MGL Ch 66 § 10 (Four pages total, multiple letters);...61a

Appendix F. Email responses from 2019 by The Firearms Record Bureau of Massachusetts responding to similar questions raised in this writ of certiorari. ***Note questions are in black, state's response in red***67a

- a. John Cassidy also notes, that likely inadmissible but he also has phone recordings from 2019 from the firearms

records bureau and the attorney general's hotline in which varying answers are given out by the state employees. And while this isn't legal advice, varying answers seem to suggest there is a lot of confusion internally on what the law 'is.' Contact is 617-660-4782 & frb@state.ma.us or guninquiries@state.ma.us & 617-727-8400 for AG's hotline. I can provide sample questioning but the attached appendix 'F' has basic questions which will likely elicit varying answers on varying days if This court wishes to confirm this 'confusion' on its own.

Appendix G. (13) WEB-page documents starting May 2011 until at or around December 2011 for Massachusetts Executive Office of Public Safety & Mass.gov on new resident and license information: "dead links".....70a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1027(2016).....	8
<i>City of Cambridge v. Phillips</i> , 612 N.E.2d 638 (Mass.1993).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783(2008).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Powell</i> , 459 Mass. 572(2011).....	12,35
<i>Commonwealth v. Abramms</i> , 849 N.E.2d 867(Mass.App.Ct.2006).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Ben Seay</i> , 376 Mass. 735(1978).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Brian Harris</i> , 481 Mass. 767(2019).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 461 Mass. 44(2011).....	12,35
<i>Commonwealth v. Clint Cornelius</i> , 78 Mass.App.Ct. 413(2010).....	13,25
<i>Commonwealth v. Cassidy</i> , 479 Mass. 527(2018).....	passim

<i>Commonwealth v. Damian Gouse</i> , 461 Mass. 787(2012).....	31,35
<i>Commonwealth v. Jason Loadholt</i> , 460 Mass. 723(2011).....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. McGowan</i> , 464 Mass. 232(2013).....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Heng</i> , 80 Mass.App.Ct. 101(2011).....	35
<i>Goodridge v. Dept. of Public Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309(2003).....	21,28
<i>Hightower v. Boston</i> , 693 F3d 61(1st Cir 2012).....	8
<i>Lowell v. Kowalski</i> , 380 Mass. 63(1980).....	21
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3020(2010).....	passim
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584(2015).....	21,28
<i>Opinion of the Justices to House of Representatives</i> , 393 N.E.2d 313 (Mass. 1979).....	10
<i>Opinion of Justices</i> , 229 N.E.2d 263(Mass.1967).....	10
<i>Thornhill v. State of Alabama</i> , 60 S.Ct 736(1940)...	10
<i>U.S. v. Anderson</i> , 885 F.2d 1248(5th Cir 1989).....	13

U.S. v. Hart, 726 F.Supp2d 56(1st Cir 2010).....13
U.S. v. Harris, 959 F.2d 246(D.C. Cir 1992).....20
U.S. v. Meade, 175 F.3d 215(1st Cir 1999).....12,13
U.S. v. Staples, 114 S. Ct. 1793(1994).....13,20
U.S. v. Weintraub, 273 F.3d 139(11th Cir 2001).....20

Statutes

Mass. Gen. Laws c. 140, §129B19,26
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 140, §129C19,26,30
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 140, §131M2
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 269, §10(a).....13,14,25,28
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 269, §10(h)(1).....3,4
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 269, §10(m).....2,13,14,15,19,25,28
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 278, §7.....30

Constitutional Provisions

The Second Amendment.....passim
The Fourteenth Amendment.....2,15,32

Other Authorities

And nobody can get you out:” The impact of mandatory prison sentence for the illegal carrying of a firearm, on the use of firearms, and on the administration of criminal justice in Boston,’ Part I & II, Boston University Law Review 57(1977).....16,17

“An Overview of Firearms Related Offenses Arraigned in Massachusetts Courts Between 2006 and 2008.” by Mica Astion, Shelley Penman and Marc Germain and issued by the Office of Grants and Research.....18

Attorney General Maura Healey’s Press Conference July 20, 2016 on application of assault weapon ban and large capacity firearms and devices.....16
